To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trade Please record the attached original document. Name of conveying party(ies): HeartStent Corporation	Attorney Docket No. 7883.0090 Attorney Customer Number: 22,852 fail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 10 Al Paul Lane, Suite 202
Assignment	City: Merrimack
Security Change of Name Agreement	State: NH Zip Code: 03054
Other: Execution Date: October 24, 2003	Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached? ☐ Yes
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is be the application:	1
A. Patent Application Number(s):	B. Patent Number(s):
Additional numbers attached?	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and registrations involved: One
Name: Leslie I. Bookoff, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40
	Enclosed (Please charge any deficiency to deposit account)
Internal Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P. Street Address: 1300 Street, N.W. City: Washington	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
State: DC Zip: 20005-3315	8. Deposit Account No.: <u>06-0916</u>
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. C:8021 Michael Working Graphia of Date C:8021 Total filmber of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 8	

PATENT REEL: 014926 FRAME: 0462

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HeartStent Corporation, a Minnesota corporation ("HeartStent"), owns, by assignment, all right, title, and interest in the patents and patent applications listed on the Patent Schedule attached to this Assignment (the "Patents and Patent Applications") and any inventions disclosed and/or claimed therein (the "Inventions"); and

Percardia Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Percardia"), desires to own HeartStent's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications and the Inventions, in all countries throughout the world.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, HeartStent hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to Percardia, its lawful successors and assigns, HeartStent's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications and the Inventions; any other U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications directed to any of the Inventions, including without limitation any divisional, continuation, and continuation-in-part; all reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, and foreign equivalents of any of the foregoing; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of any of the above. The parties agree that the rights conveyed hereunder are to be held and enjoyed by Percardia, its successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by HeartStent had this assignment not been made, and HeartStent hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on

9285935_1

Patent Assignment

Execution Copy

applications as described above, to issue all patents for any of the Inventions to Percardia, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

AND, HeartStent HEREBY further covenants that it has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

Patent Assignment

9285935_1

RECORDED: 01/28/2004